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2003 WISCONSIN ACT

AN ACT to renumber and amend 29.091, 29.621 (4), 941.23, 941.235 (2) and 943.13q)mnend 23.33 (3) (e),
29.089 (2), 51.20 (13) (cv) 4., 51.20 (16) (gm), 51.30 (3) (a), 165.82 (1) (intro.), 18H.825.35 (1) (at), 175.35
(2) (d), 175.35 (2g) (c) 4. and b., 175.35 (2K) (ar) 2., 440.26 (3m), 813.12 (6) (am) 1., 813.12 (6) (am) 2., 813.122
(9) (am) 1., 813.122 (9) (am) 2., 813.125 (5r) (a), 813.125 (5r) (b), 885.235 (19) (intro.), 938.396 (8), 941.20 (1) (a),
941.20(1) (b), 941.295 (2) (d), 943.13 (1m) (b) and 943.13 (3)anckate 29.091 (2), 29.621 (4) (b), 55.067)
(d), 59.25(3) (u), 165.25 (1), 167.31 (4) (ar), 175.35 (1) (am), 175.50, 885.235 (1g) (), 938.396 (8m), 941.20 (1)
(bm),941.23 (1) (a), 941.23 (1) (b), 941.23 (1) (c), 941.23 (2), 941.235 (2) (c), 941.237 @B)A@AY5 (2g), 941.295
(2r),943.13 (1e) (bmpP43.13 (1e) (g), 943.13 (1m) (c), 943.13 (2) (bm), 946.32 (3), 948.605 (2) (c) and 948.61 (3m)
of the statuteg;elating to: carrying or going armed with a concealed weapon, background checks for handgun pur
chasestequiring the exercise of rule-making authgnisoviding an exemption from rule—-making authqrépd
providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in trol a firearm on land located in state parks or state fish
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: hatcherieaunless the firearm is unloaded and enclosed
within a carrying case. Th@&bsection does not apply if
thefirearm is a handgun, as defined in s. 175.50h({h),
Section 1. 23.33(3) (e) of the statutes is amended andthe person holds a valid license to carry a concealed
to read: weapon issued unders. 175.50 or an out—of-state
23.33(3) () With any firearm in hir her possession  licenseeas defined in s. 175.50 (1) (g).
unlessit is unloaded and enclosed in a carrying case, or ~ SECTION 3. 29.091 of the statutes is renumbered
This paragraph does not apply the possession of a 29.091(1) and amended to read:
handgunas defined irs. 175.50 (1) (bm), by a person 29.091(1) No person may hunt or trap within any
who holds a valid license to carry a concealed weaponwildlife refuge established under s. 23.09 (2) (b) or
issuedunder s. 175.50 or by an out—-of-state licenase, 29.621(1), or_except as provided in sub. (Apve pos

definedin s. 175.50 (1) (q). sessioror control of any gun, firearm, bow or crossbow
(em) With any bow unless it isnstrung or enclosed  unlessthe gun or firearm is unloaded, the bow or cross

in a carrying case. bow is unstrung and thgun, firearm, bow or crossbow
SecTIoN 2. 29.089 (2) of the statutes is amended to is enclosedwvithin a carrying case. The taking of preda

read: tory game birds and animals shall be done as the depart

29.089(2) Except as provided in sub. (3), no person mentdirects. All state wildlife refuge boundary lines
may have in his or her possessioruader his or her cen  shallbe marked by posts placed at intervals ofavear

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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500 feet and bearingigns with the words “Wgconsin
Wildlife Refuge”.

SecTION 4. 29.091 (2) of the statutes is created to
read:

29.091(2) The prohibition of the possession or €on
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issueof the subject individua’dangerousness, that there
no longeris a substantial probability that the individual
may use a firearm to cause physical haomhimself or
herselfor endanger public safet{f a court cancels a pro
hibition under sub. (13) (cv) 1. under this paragraph, the

trol of a loaded or unencased gun or firearm in sub. (1) courtclerk shallnotify the department of justice of that

doesnot apply to the possession of a handgudeéised
in s. 175.50 (1) (bm), by person who holds a valid

licenseto carry a concealed weapon issued under s.
175.500r by an out-of-state licensee, as defined in s.

175.50(1) (g).

SecTION 5. 29.621 (4) of the statutes is renumbered
29.621(4) (a) and amended to read:

29.621(4) (a) Exceptas provided in s. 29.091 (Ho
ownerof a wildlife refuge, and no other person, may hunt
or trap within the boundaries of any wildlife refuge or
exceptas providedn pat (b), have in his or her posses
sionor under his or her control in the wildlife refuge a
gun,firearm, bow or crossbgwnless the gun or firearm

factand provideany information identifying the subject
individual that is necessary to permit an accurate invol
untary commitment recordearch under s. 175.35 (29)
(c) or abackground check under s. 175.50 (9g) (Kp
other information from the subject individual’court
recordsmay be disclosed to the department of justice
exceptby order of the court.

SecTioN 9. 51.30(3) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.30(3) (a) Except as provided in pars. (b) and (c)
ands. 175.50 (1) (d)2. g. and 3. and under rules that the
departmendf justice promulgates under s. 175.35 (2g)
(c) 3. or 175.50 (99) (fithe files and records of tleurt

is unloaded, the bow or crossbow is unstrung and the gunproceedingsinder this chapter shall be closed but shall

firearm,bow or crossbow is enclosed within a carrying
case. Nothingin this section may prohibit, prevent or
interferewith the department in the destruction of injuri
ousanimals.

SECTION 6. 29.621 (4) (b) of the statutes is created to
read:

29.621(4) (b) The prohibition of the possession or
controlof aloaded or unencased gun or firearm in (@r
doesnot apply to the possession of a handgudgéised
in s. 175.50 (1) (bm), by person who holds a valid

licenseto carry a concealed weapon issued under s.

be accessible to any individual who is thebject of a
petitionfiled under this chapter

SecTioN 10. 55.06 (17) (d)of the statutes is created
to read:

55.06(17) (d) Notwithstanding pafa),information
from records described in p&a) maybe disclosed under
rulesthat the departmef justice promulgates under s.
175.35(2¢) (c) 3. or 175.50 (9g) ().

SecTioN 11m. 59.25 (3) (u) of thetatutes is created
toread:

59.25(3) (u) 1. In this paragraph, “allocated license

175.500r an out—of-state licensee, as defined in s. 175.50fees” means all money received by the shiarifder s.

1) (9).

SecTioN 7. 51.20 (13) (cv) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.20(13) (cv) 4. If the court prohibits a subjeactli-
vidual from possessing a firearamder subd. 1. or can
celsa prohibition under subd. 2., the court clerk shall
notify the department of justice of that fact and provide
anyinformation identifying the subject individual that is
necessaryo permit an accurate involuntatgmmitment
historyrecord search under s. 175.35 (2g)afca back
groundcheckunder s. 175.50 (99) (b)No other informa
tion from the subject individua’ court records may be
disclosedo the department of justice except by order of
thecourt. The department of justice may disclose infor
mationprovided under this subdivision only as part of an
involuntary commitment history recorsearch under s.
175.35(2g) (c)or a background check under s. 175.50
(99) (b) or to a sherifunder s. 175.50 (99) (b) 3. a. or c.
or(e)1., (9r) (b) 2., or @M (d) 3

SecTioN 8. 51.20 (16) (gm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.20(16) (gm) Upona request under pda), a court
may cancel the prohibition under su@d3) (cv) 1. if the
court determines, based on evidence presentethen

175.50(7) (bd) or (15) (b¥. a. oyif the sherifis a party

to an agreement under s. 175.50 (2) (c), all money allo
catedto the sherif under the agreement from money
receivedunder s. 175.50 (7) (bd) or (15) (b) 4. a.

2. Deposit all of the following in the general fund of
the county:

a. All allocated license fees, other than money
derived from allocated license fees that deposited
undersubd. 5. b. in the segregated fund created under
subd.5. a.

b. All money received by the shdriinder s. 175.50
(7) (bp), (13), and (15) (b) 4. c.,,dirthe sherifis a party
to an agreement under s. 175.50 (2) (c), all money allo
catedto the sherif under the agreement from money
receivedunder s. 175.50 ({pp), (13), and (15) (b) 4. c.

3. Forwardall money received under s. 175.50 (7)
(bh)and (15) (b) 4. b. to the state treastioeideposit in
thegeneral fund.

4. Deposit in the law enforcement excellence fund
establishedinders. 175.50 (20) all money received by
thesherif under s. 175.50 (7) (bt) and (15) (b) 4. d,, or
if the sherifis a party to an agreement under s. 175.50 (2)
(c), all money allocated tthe sherifunder the agreement
from money received under s. 175.50 (7) (bt) and (46)
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4. d.,and make payments from the fund for the purposesa proceeding thawas not commenced by the person who

of s. 175.50 (20) (b).

is the subject of the proceeding and if it is based on the

5. a. Establish a segregated fund, payments frompersonhaving markedly subnormal intelligence or the

which may be used bthe sherif for law enforcement
purposesbut which may not be used to supplant or
replaceother funds otherwise available to the slierif

b. Deposit the amount of mones determined by the

person’smental illness, incompetenayondition, odis-
ease:

1. An order entered by a court in this state that-com
mits a person for treatment in an inpatient mental health

treasurerpy which the allocated license fees exceed the facility.

county’s costs in issuindicenses to carry a concealed
weapon under s.175.50, including any such costs
incurredunder an agreement under s. 175.50 (2) (c).

2. A determination by a court in this state that a per
sonis a danger to himself or herself or others under s.
51.20(1) (a) 2. or lacks the mental capac¢iycontract or

c. Make payments from the fund as directed by the managehis or her own déirs.

sheriff.

SecTioN 12. 165.25 (1) of the statutes is created to
read:

165.25(11) RULES REGARDING CONCEALED WEAPONS
LICENSES.(a) Promulgate rules specifying aflthe fot
lowing:

1. A procedure by which a shdrhay file a petition
unders. 175.50(10m) and a license may be revoked
under s. 175.50 (14) withespectto a person who is
issueda license under £75.50 (9r) and who, as a result
of being licensed, poses a substantial risk to others.

2. A procedure to provide shdsfnotice of anyrder
enteredunders. 175.50 (10m) prohibiting a person from
beinglicensed to carry a concealed weapon.

SecTioN 17. 175.35 (1) (at) of the statutes is amended
toread:

175.3%(1) (at) “Firearms restrictions record search”
meansa search of department of justice recordsetier
minewhether a person seeking to purchase a handgun is
prohibitedfrom possessing a firearm under s. 941.29 or
basedon a disqualifying mental health adjudication
“Firearmsrestrictionrecord search” includes a criminal
history record search, a search to determine whether a
personis prohibited frompossessing a firearm under s.
51.20(13) (cv), a search to determine whether the person
is subject to an injunction under s. 813.12 or 813.122, or
atribal injunction, as defined in s. 813.12 (1) {s$ued
by a court established by any federally recogniaést

(b) Determine which states issue permits or licensesconsin Indian tribe or band, except the Menominee
to carry a concealed weapon to persons who meet fire Indian tribe of Wisconsin, that includes notice to the

armstrainingrequirements similar to those in s. 175.50
(4m) (a) to (g) and pass criminahckground checks in
thosestates and promulgate by radist of those states.

SecTioN 13. 165.82 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is amended toead:

165.82(1) (intro.) Notwithstanding s. 19.35 (3), the
departmenbf justice shall impose the followiniges,
plusany surchaye required under sub. (1m), for criminal
history searches fopurposes unrelated to criminal jus
ticeortos. 175.35 or 175.50

SecTION 14. 165.82 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

165.82(2) Except as provideih s.ss.175.35_and
175.5Q the department of justice shalbt impose fees
for criminal history searchder purposes related to cim
inal justice.

SecTioN 15. 167.31 (4) (ar) of thetatutes is created
to read:

167.31(4) (ar) Subsections (2) (a), (b), and (c) and

respondenthat he or she is subject to the requirements
andpenalties under s. 941.29 and that has been filed with
the circuit court under s. 806.247 (3), and a sedoch
determinewhether the person is prohibited framssess

ing a firearm under s. 813.125 (4m).

SecTioN 18. 175.35 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended
toread:

175.352) (d) Forty—eight hours, subject to extension
undersub. (2g) (c) 4. c., havedapsed from the time that
thefirearms dealer has received a confirmation number
regardingthe firearms restrictions record search under
sub.(2g) (c) from the department of justice and the fire
armsdealer has not been notified that the transfer would
bein violation of s. 941.29 or that the transferee would be
prohibited from possessing a firearm based on a disquali
fying mental health adjudication

SecTioN 19. 175.35 (29g) (c) 4. a. and b. of the statutes
areamended to read:

175.35(29g) (c) 4. a. If the search indicates that the

(3) (a) and (b) do not apply to the placement, possessionfransfereas prohibited from possessimgfirearm under

transportationpr loading of a handgun, as defined in s.
175.50(1) (bm),by a person who holds a valid license to

5.941.29 or based on a disqualifyingental health adju
dication the department shall provide the firearms dealer

carry a concealed weapon issued under s. 175.50 or arwith a unique nonapproval numbérhe department may

out—of-statdicensee, as defined in s. 175.50 (1) (Q).

not disclose to the firearms dealer the reason the-trans

SecTioN 16. 175.35 (1) (am) of the statutes is created fereeis prohibited from possessing a firearm—under s.

to read:
175.351) (am) “Disqualifying mental health adjudi
cation” means one of the following events if it occurs in

941.29
b. If the search indicates that the transfésa®t pro
hibited from possessing a firearm under s. 941.29 or
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basedon adisqualifying mental health adjudicatidhe
departmentshall providethe firearms dealer with a
unigueapproval number

SecTioN 20. 175.35(2K) (ar) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

175.35(2k) (ar) 2. Checleach duplicate notification
form received under sub. (2j) against the information

recordedby the department regarding the corresponding
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941.28(1) (b), or a short-barreled shotgun, as defined in
5.941.28 (1) (c).

(bg) “Intoxicant” means any alcohol beverage,-con
trolled substance, or other drug, or any combination
thereof.

(c) “Law enforcement dicer” has the meaningiven
in s. 165.85 (2) (c).

(d) “Licensee” meanan individual holding a valid

requestfor a firearms restrictions record search under licenseto carry a concealed weapon issued under this sec

sub.(2g). If the department previously providedraque
approvalnumber regarding the request and nothirthen
duplicatecompleted notification form indicates that the
transfereds prohibited from possessimagfirearm under
$.941.29 or based on a disqualifyimgntal health adju
dication the department shall destroy all records regard
ing that firearms restrictions record seawdgthin 30 days
afterreceiving the duplicate form.

SecTioN 21. 175.50 of the statutes éseated to read:

175.50 Licenseto carry a concealed weapon. (1)
DerINITIONS. In this section:

(ab) “Alcohol beverages” has the meaning given in
s.125.02 (1).

(abm) “Alcohol concentration’has the meaning
givenin s. 340.01 (1v).

(ac) “Background check” means a searcliepart
mentand court records conducted undeb. (99) to
determinea persors eligibility for a license to carry a
concealedveapon.

(ag) Except in subs. (2g) (b) andLjXc) 1. b., “carry”
meango go armed with.

(ah) “Controlled substance” means a controlled-sub
stanceas defined in s. 961.0%), or a controlled sub
stanceanalog, as defined in s. 961.01 (4m).

(aj) “Department” means the department of justice.

(am) “Drunk driving ofense” means any of the fol
lowing:

1. Aviolation of s. 346.63 or a local ordinance in-con
formity with that section.

2. A violation of a law ofa federally recognized
Americanindian tribe or banéh this state in conformity
with s. 346.63.

3. A violation of thelaw of another jurisdiction, as

tion.

(e) “Misdemeanor crime of violence” means any of
the following:

1. A misdemeanor violation of chs. 940, 941, or 948
or of s. 947.013 or a violation of s. 947.01.

2. A crime under federal law or thaw of another
statethat is comparable to a crime described in subd. 1.

(eg) “Misdemeanor delinquency adjudication”
meansa finding that a juvenilés delinquent for an act
thatwould be a misdemeanor if committed by an adult.

(f) “Out—of-state authorization” means a valid-per
mit document or a valid license document issued by
anotherstate if all of the following apply:

1. The permit document or license documagotu
mentsthat a person is authorizeaider the law of that
stateto carry a concealed weapon in that state.

2. The state is listed in the rule promulgated by the
departmenbof justice under s. 165.251(1(b).

(g) “Out-of-state licensee” means an individual who
is 21 years of age @aver who is not a Méconsin resident,
who has been issued aat-of-state authorization, and
who is not prohibited from possessing a firearm under s.
941.290r from possessingfaearm that has been trans
portedin interstate or foreign commerce under federal
law.

(h) “Private property” has the meaning givensin
943.13(1e) (e).

(i) “Proprietor” means a person to whom a Class “B”
or “Class B” license or permit has beissued under ch.
125.

(ig) “Purpose of authorized analysis” means for the
purposeof determining oobtaining evidence of the pres
ence, quantityor concentration of any intoxicant in aper

definedin s. 340.01 (41m), that prohibits use of a motor son’sblood, breath, or urine.

vehiclewhile intoxicated, while under the influence of a

(is) “Test facility” means a test facility or agency-pre

controlled substance, a controlled substance anal@g, or paredto administer tests under s. 343.305 (2).

combinationthereof, with an excess or specified raofje
alcohol concentration, or while under the influence of

(i) “Weapon” means a handguam electric weapon,
asdefined in s. 941.295 (43, tear gas gun, a knife other

anydrug to a degree that renders the person incapable othan a switchblade knife under s. 941.24, or a billy club.

safely driving, as those or substantially similar terms are

usedin that jurisdictions laws.

(2) IssuANCEOFLICENSE. (a) Except as provided in
pars.(b) 1. and (c), each countiarough its sherif shall

(bm) “Handgun” means any weapon designed or issue licenses to carry a concealed weapon to an individ
redesignedor made or remade, and intended to be fired ualwho meets the qualifications specified in sub. (3) and

while held in one hand and to use the gpaf an exple

sive to expel a projectile through a smooth or rifled bore.

“Handgun”does not includa machine gun, as defined

who completes thapplication process specified in sub.
(7). Alicense to carna concealed weapon issued under
this section shall meet the requirements specified in sub.

in s. 941.27 (1), a short-barreled rifle, as defined in s. (2m).
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(b) 1. A sherif may, but is not required to, issue
licensedo carry a concealed weapon under #gaistion
if, before the first day of the 4th month beginning dfter
effectivedate of this subdivision .[revisor inserts date],
all of the following occur:

a. The sherifrequests theounty board of the sher
iff’s county to authorize him or her tiecline to issue
licensedo carry a concealed weapon under this section.

b. After receiving a request from the shiethder
subd.l.a., the county board of the shBsfcounty grants
thesherif’s request by a two—thirds vote of all the mem
bersof the board.

2. At any time the county board of tlgherif’s
county may rescind the authorization it grants under
subd.1. bya two-thirds vote of all members of the county
board.

(c) Any 2 or more sheff may by agreement jointly
exercisepowers grantedo them and dischge duties
imposedon them under this section. An agreement for
joint issuance of licenses to carry a concealedpon
underthis section may be enterato at any time and
shallsatisfy all of the following criteria:

1. The agreement shall be in writing.

2. The agreement shall be approved bydbenty
boardof the county of each shdritho is a party tdhe
agreement.

2m. The agreement shall specify how the povesic
dutiesthat are the subject of tlagreement are to be allo
catedamong the sheff that are parties to the agreement.

3. The agreemerghall specify how costs incurred
andmoneys received under this section shall be appor
tioned among the shefisfwho are a party to the agree
mentand their respective counties.

4. The agreement shall designate one countyeto
identifiedas the county of issuance.

5. If a sherif who is party to an agreement has issued
licenses under this section before enteitihg the agree
ment,the agreement shall provide for the renewal of any
licenseghat were issued by that shéh&fore he or she
enterednto the agreement.

(29) CARRYING A CONCEALEDWEAPON;CARRYING AND
DISPLAY OF LICENSEDOCUMENT ORAUTHORIZATION. (&) A
licenseeor an out—of-state licensee may carry a-con
cealedweapon anywhere in this state exceppravided
undersub. (15m) or (16) or s. 941.20 (1) (b) or 943.13
(1m) (c). This paragraph does not limit the right that
personmay have undes. 943.13 (1m) (c) to prohibit a
licenseeor an out-of-state licensdeom entering or
remainingin a buildingused by a health care faciligs
definedin s. 150.84 (2), or a clinic orfide that is used

by a physician licensed under ch. 448 if the licensee or

out—-of-statdicenseds carrying a concealed weapon. In

this paragraph, “building” includes a part of a building.
(b) A licensee shall carry his or her license document

andan out-of-state licensee shall carry his or her out-
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of-stateauthorization at all timeduring which he or she
is going armed with a concealed weapon.

(c) If he or she is carrying a concealed weapon, a
licenseeshall display his or her license document and an
out—of-statdicensee shall display his or her out—of-state
authorizationto a law enforcemenofficer upon the
requesbf the law enforcement fider.

(2i) PRELIMINARY BREATH SCREENING TEST. (a)
Requirement.A person shall provide a sample of his or
herbreath for a preliminary breath screening test if a law
enforcemenbfficer has probable cause to believe that the
personis violating sub. (16) (cm) 1. and if, prior to an
arrestthe law enforcement fider requested that theer
sonprovide this sample.

(b) Use of testesults. A law enforcement €iter
may use the results @f preliminary breath screening test
for the purpose of decidinghether or not to arrest a per
sonfor a violation of sub. (16) (cm) 1. or for the purpose
of deciding whether or not to request a chemical test
under sub. (2k). Followingthe preliminary breath
screeningest, chemical tests may be required of the per
sonunder sub. (2k).

(c) Admissibility. The result of a preliminary breath
screeningest is not admissible in any actionpsoceed
ing except to show probable cause for an arrest, if the
arrestis challenged, oto show that a chemical test was
properlyrequired of a person under sub. (2k).

(d) Refusal. There is no penalty for a violation of par
(a). Neither sub(17) (b) nor the general penalty provi
sion under s. 939.61 applies to that violation.

(2j) IMPLIED CONSENT. Any person who carries a con
cealedweapon in this state is deemed to have given con
sentto provideone or more samples of his or her breath,
blood, or urine for the purpose eluthorized analysis as
requiredunder sub. (2k). Any person who carries acon
cealed weapon in this state is deemed to have given con
sent to submit to one or more chemical tests of his or her
breath blood, or urine for the purpose of authorized -anal
ysisas required under sub. (2k).

(2k) CHemicaL TESTS. () Requirement.l. ‘Sam
ples;submission to tests.” person shall provide one or
more samples of his or her breath, blood, or urine for the
purpose of authorized analysis if he or she is arrested for
a violation of sub. (16) (cm) 1. and if he or sl
requestedo provide thesample by a law enforcement
officer. A personshall submit to one or more chemical
testsof his or her breath, blood, or urine for the purpose
of authorized analysis if he or she is arrested foola-
tion of sub. (16) (cm) 1. and if he or she is requested to
submitto the test by a law enforcementicér.

2. ‘Information.” A law enforcement t€er request
ing a person to provide a samplet@isubmit to a chemi
caltest under subd. 1. shaiform the person of all of the
following at the time of the request and prior to obtaining
the sample or administering the test:
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a. That he or she is deemed to have consented to testsr submitted to the chemical test. The test facility shall

undersub. (2i).

b. That a refusal to provide a sampld@submit to
achemical test constitutes a violation under feyrand
is subjectto the same penalties and procedures as a viola
tion of sub. (16) (cm) 1.

c. That in addition to the desighated chemical test
underpar (b) 2. he or she may have an additional chemi
caltest under pagc) 1.

3. ‘Unconscious person.” A person who is uncon
sciousor otherwise not capabté withdrawing consent
is presumed not to have withdrawn consent urthlisr
paragraphand if a law enforcementfafer has probable
causeo believe that the person violated s{ii6) (cm) 1.,
oneor more chemical tests may be administered to the
personwithout a request under subdahd without pre
viding information under subd. 2.

(b) Chemical tests.1. ‘Test facility’ Upon the
requesbf a law enforcement fifer, a test facilityshall
administera chemicatest of breath, blood, or urine for
the purpose of authorized analysis. A test facility shall
preparedo administer 2 of thd chemical tests of breath,
blood, or urine for the purpose of authorizadalysis.
The department may entérto agreements for the cecop
erativeuse of test facilities.

2. 'Designated chemical test.” A test facility shall
designateone chemical test of breath, blood, or urine
whichit is prepared to administer first for the purpoe
authorizedanalysis.

3. ‘Additional chemical test.’ A test facility shall
specifyone chemical test of breath, blood, or uristber
thanthe test designated under subd. 2., which it is pre
paredto administer for the purposé authorized analysis
asan additional chemical test.

4. 'Validity; procedure.” A chemical test of blood or
urine conducted for the purpose of authorized analysis is
valid as provided under s. 343.305 (6). The duties and

transmita copy of the report to the law enforcemefit of
cerand the person who provided the sample or submitted
to the chemical test.

(c) Additional and optional chemical tests. ‘Addr
tional chemical test.” If a person is arrested for a violation
of sub. (16) (cm) 1. and if the person is requested to pro
vide a sample or to submit to a test under (&rl.,the
personmay request the test facility to administer the
additionalchemical tesspecified under patb) 3. or at
his or her own expense, reasonable opportunity to have
anyqualified person administer a chemical test of his or
herbreath, blood, or urine for the purpose of authorized
analysis.

2. ‘Optional test.” If a persois arrested for a viola
tion of sub. (16) (cm) 1. and if the person is not requested
to provide a sample or to submit to a test upaer(a) 1.,
the person may request the test facility to administer a
chemical test of his or her breath at his orherown
expensereasonable opportunity to have any qualified
personadminister a chemical test of his or her breath,
blood, or urine for the purpose of authorized analy#is.

a test facility is unable to perform a chemical test of
breath the person may request the test facility to adminis
ter the designated chemical test ungar (b) 2. or the
additionalchemical test under pgb) 3.

3. ‘Compliance with request.” A test facility shall
complywith a requestinder this paragraph to administer
anychemical test that it is able to perform.

4. ‘Inability to obtain chemicakst.” The failure or
inability of a person to obtain a chemical test at his or her
own expensedoes not preclude the admission of-evi
denceof the results of a chemical test required and
administeredinder pars. (a) and (b).

(d) Admissibility; effect of testesults; other evi
dence. The results of a chemical tesjuired or adminis

responsibilitief the laboratory of hygiene, department t€redunder par(a), (b),or (c) are admissible in any civil
of health and family services, and department of trans ©F crlmlnal action or proceeding arising out of the acts
portationunder s. 343.305 (6) apply to a chemical test of committedby a person alleged to have violated sub. (16)
blood or urine conducted for the purpose of authorized (€M) 1. on the issue of whether the person had alcohol
analysisunderthis subsection. Blood may be withdrawn concentrationst or abovespecified levels or was under
from apersonarrested for a violation of sub. (16) (cm) 1. theinfluence of an intoxicant. Results of these chemical
only by a physician, registered nurse, medieahnole testsshall be given the f&fct required under s. 885.235.
gist, physician assistant, or person acting under the-direc This subsection does not limit the right of a law enferce
tion of a physician and the person who withdrats ment officer to obtain evidence by any other lawful
blood, the employer othat person, and any hospital Mmeans.

whereblood is withdrawn have immunifyom civil or (e) Refusal.No person may refuse a lawful request
criminal liability as provided under s. 895.53. to provide one or more sample$ his or her breath,

5. ‘Report.” A test facility which administers a chem  blood,or urine or to submit to one or more chemical tests
ical test of breath, blood, or urine for the purpose of underpar (a). A person shall not be deemed to refuse to
authorizedanalysis under this subsection shall prepare aprovidea sample or to submit to a chemical test if it is
written report which shalinclude the findings of the  shown by a preponderance of the evidence that the
chemicaltest, the identification of the law enforcement refusalwas due to a physical inability to provide the sam
officer or the person who requested a chemical test, andple or to submit to théest due to a physical disability or
theidentificationof the person who provided the sample diseaseinrelated to the use of an intoxicant. Issues in any
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actionconcerning a violation of pgia) or thisparagraph
arelimited to:
1. Whether the law enforcemenfioér had probable

cause€o believe the person was violating or had violated

sub.(16) (cm) 1.
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ble for a license under this section because he or she has
aphysical disability that prevents him leer from safely
handlinga weapon.

(c) The individual is not prohibited under federal law
from possessing a firearthat has been transported in

2. Whether the person was lawfully placed under interstateor foreign commerce.

arrestfor violating sub. (16) (cm) 1.
3. Whether the law enforcemenfficer requested the

personto provide a sample or to submit to a chemical test

andprovided the information required under.i§aj 2. or

(d) The individual is not prohibited froqmossessing
afirearm under s. 941.29.

(e) During the preceding 3 years, the individues
not been civilly committed undes. 51.20 for being drug

whetherthe request and information were unnecessary dependent.

underpar (a) 3.

4. Whether the person refustedprovide a sample or
to submit to a chemical test.

(2m) LICENSE DOCUMENT; CONTENT OF LICENSE. (a)
Subjectto pars. (b), (c), and (d), the departmshall
designa single licensdocument for licenses issued and
renewedunder this section. Th#epartment shall com

(f) During the preceding 3 years, the individual has
not been convicted for any violation, or for gaicita
tion, conspiracyor attempt to commit any violation, of
ch.961 or of a federal law or a law of another state that
is comparable to any provision of ch. 961.

(g) The individual does not chronically and habitu
ally usealcohol beverages or other substances to the

pletethe design of the license document no later than theextentthat his or her normal faculties are impaired. A

first day of the 4th month beginning after théeefive

personis presumed chronically and habitually to use

dateof thisparagraph .... [revisor inserts date], and shall alcoholbeverages or other substances to the extent that

distributethe design for the license document to any-sher
iff who issuedicenses under sub. (2) (a) or (c) for the

sheriffto use for licenses that he or she issues under this

section.

(b) Alicense document for a license issued under this

sectionshall contain all of the following on one side:

1. The full name, datef birth, and residence address
of the licensee.

2. A color photograph of the licensee.

3. A physical description of the licensee, including
genderheight, weight, and hair and eye color

4. The date on which the license was issued.

5. The date on which the license expires.

6. The name of this state.

7. The name of the county that issues the license.

8. A unique identification number for each licensee
thatbegins witha unique code numbevhich the depart
mentshall establish, for the county listed in subd. 7.

(c) The license document may not contain the licens
ee’'ssocial security number

(d) Alicense document issued under this section shall

be,to the maximum extent possible, tamper prottie

his or her normal faculties are impaired if, within the-pre
ceding3 years, any of the following applies:

1. The individual has been committed for involuntary
treatmenunder s. 51.45 (13).

2. The individual has bearonvicted of a violation of
5.941.20 (1) (b).

3. In 2 or more cases arising out of separate incidents,
a court has found the individual to have committed a
drunkdriving offense.

(h) The individual has done one of the following:

2. Successfully completed a National Rifle Assecia
tion firearm training or firearm safety course or class that
meetsthe requirements under sub. (4m).

3. Successfully completed a firearm training or-fire
arm safety course or class thakets the requirements
undersub. (4m) and that is conducted byiastructor
certifiedby the state imvhich the course or class was €on
ducted,by the National Rifle Association, or by another
national or state aganization that certifies firearms
instructors.

4. Successfully completed a firearm safety or firearm
training course or class that is availalitethe general

contentsof the license document shall be included in the public, that meets the requirements under sub. (4m), and
documenin substantially the same way that the contents thatis offered by a law enforcement agenayprivateor

of an operatds licensedocument issued under s. 343.17
areincluded on that document.

(3) QUALIFICATIONS FOR OBTAINING A LICENSE. An
individual is eligible for a license under this section if all
of the following apply:

(&) The individual is at least 21 years of age.

(b) The individual does not have a physical disability
thatprevents hinor her from safely handling a weapon.
The departmenshall promulgate rules specifying the
proceduresnd definitions that the shdri$ required to
applywhen determining whether an individualngligi-

public school, institution, or ganization, or a firearm
trainingschool, if the course or class uses instructors cer
tified by the National Rifle Association, by another
national or state gyanization that certifies firearms
instructors,or by the department or if theurriculum
meetsthe minimum requirements tfe law enforcement
standard$oard.

5. Successfully completed a firearm safety or firearm
trainingcourse or class that meets the requiremamdsr
sub.(4m) and that is &#red for law enforcementfifers,
correctionalbfficers, special deputies, privadetectives
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licensedunder s440.26, or other security or law enforce
mentpersonnel.

6. Participated in @anized shooting competitions
military training that gave the applicant experience with
firearms that the sherif determines is substantially
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agreementinless 3 years have elapsed since theafate
theagreement.

(o) The individual is not the subject of any pending
civil or criminal case, the disposition of which could dis
qualify him or her from having a licensmder this sub

equivalento any course or class specified in subds. 2. to section.

5.

(i) The individual has ndteen found incompetent
underch. 880 orif theindividual has been found incem
petentunder ch. 880, he or skeas subsequently found
to be competent and k#ast 5 years have elapsed from the
datethat he or she was found to be competent.

(im) The individual was not the subjeafta protee
tive placement undes. 55.06 as a minor unless at least 5
yearshave elapsed from the date on whichdniker pre
tectiveplacement ended.

() The individual has not been involuntardgnm:

(p) The individual has not previously submitted an
applicationfor a license under this section to any county
andhad the application denied, unless each reasdheor
denialis no longer applicable because of changed cir
cumstancesr, if the denial was based on a restriction
underthis subsection that applies for a specifxediod
of time, because that time period has run.

(q) The individual has not had a license that was
issuedunder this section revoked, unless each reason for
therevocation is no longer applicaliiecause of changed
circumstancesr, if the revocation was based on a restric

mitted for treatment under s. 51.20 due to mental illness tion under this subsection that applies fospecified

or a developmental disability pif the individual has
been involuntarily committed for treatment under s.
51.20due to mental iliness or a developmendiahbility,

he or she shows, through evidence from a psychiatrist
licensedn this state, that he or she has not been disabled

dueto mental illness or a developmental disability for at
least5 years.

(k) The individual has not been foumtompetent
unders. 971.14 qrif the individual has been found
incompetentunder s. 971.14, one of the following
applies:

1. He or she was subsequently found tedmpetent

periodof time, because that time period has run.

() The individual has not been convicted under sub.

(17) (c), (d), or (e).

(s) The individual is a W§¥consin resident.

(3m) FeDERAL PREEMPTION. The requirements under
sub.(3) (e),(9) 1., (i), (im), (j), (k), and (L) apply only to
aperson who may lawfully possess a firearm under fed
erallaw.

(4m) COURSEOR CLASS REQUIREMENTS. A firearm
training or firearm safety course or class under sub. (3)
(h) 2. to 5. shall provide the person taking the course or
classwith information regarding electric weapons, as

andat least 5 years have elapsed from the date that he odefinedin s. 941.295 (4), and shall include all of the fol

shewas found to be competent.

2. He or she was not subsequently found to be compe

tent and he or she shows, through evidence frpayehi
atristlicensed in this state, thla¢ or she has not been-dis
ableddue to mental iliness or a developmenliahbility
for at least 5 years.

(L) The individual has ndteen found not guilty by
reasorof mental disease or defect under s. 971.1#f or
the individual has been found not guilty by reason of
mentaldisease or defecinder s. 971.17, he or she pres

lowing:

(a) Instruction on how to handle, load, unload, and
storehandguns.

(b) Instruction on the privilege of self-defereed
thedefense of others under s. 939.48.

(c) Instructionon how to avoid injuring 3rd parties
whendefending himself, herself, or others in a manner
thatis privileged under s. 939.48.

(d) Basic self-defense principles.

(e) Instruction on how to carry a conceateahdgun

entsevidence from a psychiatrist licensed in this state thatsafely.

heor she has not been disabled due to mental illness or

adevelopmental disability for at least 5 years.
(m) Within the preceding 3 years, the individuals

(f) Instruction on firing a handgun.
(g) Practice firing a handgun.
(5) APPLICATION AND RENEWAL FORMS. The depart

not convicted of a misdemeanor crime of violence or was mentshall desigran application form for use by individ
not serving a sentence, on probation, or subject to-a dis uals who apply for a license under this section and a

positionalorder under ch. 938 for committing a misde
meanorcrime of violence.

(mg) The individual has not been prohibited from
obtaininga license under sub. (10m) based on the indi
vidual having committech misdemeanor crime of vio
lence.

(n) The individual has not been ched with a felony
or a misdemeanor crime of violence fwhich the pre

renewalform for use by individuals applying for renewal
of a license under sub. (15). The department sbatl
plete the design of the application form no later ttfen
first day of the 4th month beginning after théefive
dateof this subsection .... [revisor inserts date], and shall
completethe design of the renewal form no later than the
first day ofthe 54th month beginning after thdeetive

date of this subsection .... [revisor inserts date]. The

secutionwas suspended under a deferred prosecution departmenshall distribute the designs for both forms to
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any sherif who issues licenses under sub. (2) (a) or (c) for
use in making the application forms and thieense
renewal forms describeth this section. The forms
designedoy thedepartment under this subsection shall
only require the applicant to provide his or her name,
addressdate of birth, race, genddreight, weight, and
hair and eye color and shall include all of fodowing:

(e) A statement that the applicant is eligible for a
licenseif the requirements specified in sub. (3) are met.
() A statement explaining thprivilege of self-

defenseand defense of othersider s. 939.48, with a
placefor the applicant to sign his or her name to indicate

thathe or she has read and understands the statement.

(g) A statementhat the applicant has received a copy
of this section, with @lace for the applicant to sign his
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1. Issue the license and promptly send the licensee his
or her license document by 1st class mail.

2. Deny the application, but only if the applicant fails
to qualify under the criteria specified sub. (3). If the
sheriff denies the application, he or she shall inform the
applicant in writing, stating the reason and factual basis
for the denial to the extent permitted under federal law

(c) Except as provided sub.(9r) or (10), a sheffif
may not issue a license until 7 dagsibject to extension
undersub. (99) (b) 3. c., have elapsed fritra time that
the sherif has received a confirmation numlregarding
the background check under sub. (9g) (b) 1. fritva
departmentynless the department has notified the sherif
that the background check does not indicate that the
applicantis disqualifiedfor a license under sub. (3) (c),

or her name to indicate that he or she has read and-undei(d), (e), (f),(q), (i), (im), (), (k), (L), (m), (n), (0), or (r).

standgthe requirements of this section.
(h) A statement that the application is being made

underoath and that an applicant may be prosecuted if he

or she gives false answer to any question on the applica
tion or submits a falsified document with the application.

(i) A statement of the penalties for giving a false
answerto any question on the application or submitting
afalsified document with the application.

(6) OaTH. An applicant shall swear under oath that
theinformation that he or she provides in an application
submittedunder sub. (7) and any document submitted

with the application is true and complete to the best of his

or her knowledge.

(7) SuBMISSION OF APPLICATION. An individual may
applyfor a license under this section with any shefin
applicantshall submit all of the following to th&herif
throughwhom he or she is applying for a license:

(a) An application in the form prescribed under sub.
(5) that has been sworn to as required under sub. (6).

(bd) Alicense fee set by the sheigfsuing the license
thatdoes not exceed either the cost to the ghadfrissu
ing a license to aimdividual under this section, including
the cost of equipment purchase or rental, or $75, which
everis less.

(bh) The fee for dackground check specified in sub.
(99) (c).

(bp) A shooting range improvement fee of $15.

(bt) A law enforcement excellence fund fee of $15.

(d) A photocopy of a certificate or other evidence
showingthe applicans qualifications undesub. (3) (h).

(e) A full-face photograph ofhe applicant taken
within the 30—-day period immediately preceding the date
of the applicang application.

(9) PROCESSINGOF APPLICATION. (a) Upon receiving
an application submitted under sub. (7), a shestifall

requesthat the department conduct a background check,

asprovided under sub. (99).

(b) Subject to pars. (c) and (d), within 30 days after
receivingan application under sub. (7), a sHesffall do
oneof the following:

(d) The time period specified in péb) is tolleddur
ing the pendency of any action brought under sub. (10m).

(9g) BACKGROUND cHEcks. (a) A sherif shall
requesthat the department conducbackground check
by calling thedepartment, using a toll-free telephone
numberprovided by the department, and providing the
departmentvith the name, datef birth, genderand race
of the applicant.

(b) Upon receiving a request under .p@), the
departmenshall conduct a background check using the
following procedure:

1. The department shall provide the sHenifth a
confirmationnumber confirming the receipt of tirdor-
mationunder par(a).

2. The department shall conduct the background
checkregarding an applicant for a licensader this sec
tion. In conducting dackground check under this subdi
vision, the department shall use the transaction inferma
tion for management of enforcement system and the
nationalcrime information center system.

3. The department shaibtify the sherif either dur
ing the initial telephone call or as soon thereafter as prac
ticable,of the results of the backgroundeck as follows:

a. If the background check indicates that the appli
cantdoes not qualify for a license under sub. (3) (c), (d),
(e).(®. (9), (. (im), (), (), (L), (m), (n), (0), or (r), the
departmenshall provide the shefiivith a unique nonap
provalnumber The department shall disclose to the-sher
iff the reason the applicant does not qualify for a license
undersub. (3) (c), (d), (e), (), (9). (), (im), (), (k) (L),
(m), (n), (0), or ().

b. If the completed background check does not indi
catethat the applicant is disqualified for a license under
sub.(3) (c), (d), (e)(H). (9). (i), (im), (), (K), (L), (M), (n),
(0), or (r), the department shall provittee sherif with
aunique approval numher

c. If the background check indicates that the appli
cantwas the subject of a relevant criminal geafor
whichthere is no recorded disposition or if, in the case of
a misdemeanor delinquencgdjudication, the baek
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groundcheck does ndndicate how long the resultant
dispositionalorder was in déct, and the 7-day time
perioddescribed in sub. (9) (c) has not yan, that time
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applicant’seligibility under sub. (3) (e), (g) 1., (i), (im),
and(j) for a license issued under this sectidime depart
mentmay not disclose information that it obtains under

periodis extended by 72 hours. The department shall rulesissued under this paragraph except to a $heder

notify the sherif of the extension as soon pscticable.
During the extended period, the department simalke
all reasonable &rts to obtain the missinigformation
andshall notify the sheriifof theresults of its dbrts as
soonas practicable.

(bm) The department shall conduct theckground
checkunder par(b) immediately if, when requestirig
underpar (a), the sherffinforms thedepartment that the
backgroundcheck is for an applicant for an emgency
licenseunder sub. (9r).

(c) The department shall clygra sherffa fee of $8
for each background chetthat the sherifrequests under
par.(a), except thahe department shall waive the fee if,
when requestingthe background check, the shkrif

par.(b) 3. or sub. (9r) (b) 2. or 11 (d) 3.

(9r) EMERGENCY LICENSE. (a) Unless thesherif
knowsthat the person is not qualified for a license under
sub.(3) (a) to (g) or (i) to (s), a shdrihay issue a license
underthis section to an individual who does satisfy
therequirements undesub. (3) (h) without regard for the
waiting period under sub. (9) (c) if the shéd&termines
thatimmediate licensure is warranted to protect the indi
vidual from death or great bodilyarm, as defined in s.
939.22(14). A sherif who issues a license under this
paragraphshall notify the department and request an
immediatebackground check under sub. (99).

(b) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2. and d, a
licenseissued under pafa) is valid for 12@lays from the

informsthe department that the fee is being waived underdateon which it is issued and may not be renewed.

sub.(9r) (c). The sheriifshall collect the fee from the
applicantunless the fee is waived under sub. (9r) (c).

(d) A sherif shall maintain the original record of all
completedapplication forms and a record of albn
firmation numbers and correspondiagproval or non
approvalnumberghat he or she receives regarding back
groundchecks under this subsectiomhe sherif shall
mail a duplicate copy of eactompleted application form
to the department.

2. If the department notifies the shktifat an indi
vidualto whom the shefihas issued a license under.par
(a) does not qualify for a license under sub. (3) (c), (d),
(e).(®. (9), (), (im), (), (k), (L), (m), (n), (0), or (r), the
sheriff shall revoke the license.

(c) A sherif may waive the fees that would otherwise
berequired under subé?) (bd), (bh), (bp), and (bt) and
(99) (c) for an individual who is applying for a license
underpatr (a) if requiring the individual to pay the fees

(e) 1. The department shall check each duplicate would create a hardship for the individual. The depart

applicationform received under pgid) against the infer
mationrecorded by the departmergarding the corre

mentshall promulgate rules specifying tbeocedures
anddefinitions that the shefiis required to apply when

spondingrequest for a background check under this sub determiningwhether an individuas eligible for a waiver

section. If the department previousfyrovided a unique
approvalnumber regarding the request and nothirthen
duplicatecompleted application form indicates that the
applicantis not qualified for a license under sub. (&)

(d), (&), (f),(q), (©), (im), (1), (k). (L), (M), (n), (0), or (1),

the department shall, except as provided in subd. 2.

destroy all records regarding that backgroundeck
within 30 days after receiving the duplicate form. If the
departmenpreviouslyprovided a unique approval nam

of the fees foan emeagency license under this section as
providedunder this paragraph.

(d) A person who has been issued a license ypater
(a) may obtain a license under sub. (2) ifdneshe meets
the qualifications specifiednder sub. (3) and completes

, the application process specified in sub. (7). A license

issuedto a person under pdn) is void if the person is
issueda license under sub. (2).
(10) EXEMPTION FROM BACKGROUND CHECK. Not

ber regarding the request and the duplicate completedwithstandingsubs. (9) (a) and (15) (c), a shishall

applicationform indicates that the applicant is not quali

fied for a license under sub. (3) (c), (d), (e), (), (9), (i),
(im), (j), (), (L), (m), (n), (0), or (r), the department shall
immediatelynotify the sherifwho issued the license, and

the sherif shall revoke the license.

2. Thedepartment may maintain records necessary

to administer this subsection and, &operiod of not more

than3 years after the department issues a unique approval

number,a log of dates of requedts background checks
underthis subsection together with confirmation rum

bersand unique approval and nonapproval numbeks cor

respondingo those dates.
() The department shall promulgate rulsgho

issueor renew a license under this section to any of the
following individuals without waiting 7 days or request
ing a background check:

(@) A law enforcement ti€er.

(b) A correctional dfcer.

(c) A probation, paroleand extended supervision
agent.
(d) A person who holds a current certification from
thelaw enforcement standards board ursle65.85 (3)
(c).

(10m) DISQUALIFICATION PETITION REGARDING CER-
TAIN MISDEMEANANTS. (@) If a sherifreceives an appliea
tion for a license undehis section from a person who has

rizing it to obtain records necessary to determine an committeda misdemeanor crime of violence and the per
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sonis eligible for dicense under sub. (3) (m), the sHerif mentto a sherif in connection with the individua’
mayfile a petition under this subsection asking the circuit requesfor an emegency license under sub. (9r).
courtto enter an orddsarring the person from receiving 2. If the department maintains informatioompiled
alicense. The petition shalllege that the person would underthis section regarding licensees throughttaes
posea substantial risk to others if the person were grantedactioninformation for themanagement of enforcement
alicense under this section. systemand a law enforcementfier uses that system in
(b) The sherifshall file any such petition in thar- the context of a vehicle stop that meets the requirements
cuit court of the sheififs county or if applicable, the cir of s. 349.02 (2) (a), the law enforcemefficer may only
cuit court of the county of issuance designated usdler obtaininformation fromthat system regarding the licens
(2) (c). The sherifmay not file the petition more than 30 ee’sstatus as a licensee for the purposes listed in éubd.
daysafter receiving the persantompleted application, (d) 1. In this paragraph:
unlessthe person was issued a licens®ler sub. (9r). a. “Clerk” means the clerk dhe circuit court qrif
The court shall allow the person 30 days to file an answer it has enacted a law or an ordinaimteonformity with
to the petition. The court may hold an evidentiary hear s.346.63, the clerkf the court for a federally recognized
ing on the petition. Americanindian tribe or band in this state, a ciyvil-
(c) If the court determines, by clear and convincing lage,or a town.
evidencethat the person would pose a substantial riskto  b. “Court automated information systems” means the
othersif the person were granted a license under this sec systemaunder s. 758.19 (4).
tion, the court shall enter an order prohibiting the person 2. The court automated information systems, or the
from obtaining a license under this section. clerk or register in probate, if the information is not-con
(d) If the court deniethe sherif s petition, the court  tainedin or cannot be transmitted by the court automated
shallawardthe person costs and reasonable attorney feesinformation systems, shall promptly notify the depart
(e) The court shall expedite any proceeding brought mentof the name of any individual with respect to whom

underthis subsection. any of the following occurs and the specific reason for the
(11) LicenNseeINFORMATION. (@) Asherif who issues notification:
licensedo carry a concealed weapon under Hastion a. The individual is chared with a felonya misde

shall, within 5 days after issuing a license, notify the meanorcrime of violence, a violation ofh. 961, the
departmenthat he or she has issued a license under thissolicitation,conspiracyor attempt to commit any vicla
sectionand provide the department with the information tion of ch. 961, a violation of s. 941.20 (1) (b), a violation
specifiedin sub. (2m) (b) concernintipe individual to of sub. (17) (c), (d), or (e), @ny other crime that, upon

whomthe license was issued. conviction, woulddisqualify the individual from having
(am) The department shall maintain a computerized alicense under this section.

recordlisting thenames of all individuals who have been b. Theindividual is chaged with a drunk driving

issueda license under this section along with ithfer- offense.

mationconcerning each individugiat is provided to the c. The individual is found by court to have com

departmenby a sherifunder par(a). After entering the  mittedany ofense described in subd. 2. a. or b.

informationthat it receives under pga), the department d. Prosecution o& felony or a misdemeanor crime of

may not storemaintain, format, sort, or access the infor violence for which the individual ishaged is suspended
mation in any way other than by the name of the licenseeundera deferred prosecution agreement.
or the identificationnumber assigned to the licensee e. The individual is found incompetent under s.

undersub. (2m) (b) 8. 971.14.

(c) 1. The department and any sHasi§uing licenses f. The individual is found not guilty of any crime by
underthis section shall provide information concerning reasorof mentaldisease or mental defect under s. 971.17.
a specific licensee to a law enforcement agehatonly g. The individual is involuntarily committefor
if the law enforcement agengrequesting the informa  treatmenunder s. 51.20 or 51.45.
tion for any of the following purposes: h. The individual is found incompetent under ch. 880.

a. To confirm that a license produced by an individual i. The individual becomes subjdct an injunction
atthe request of a law enforcemerfiadr is valid. describedn s. 941.29 (1) (f) or is ordered notgossess

b. To confirm that the individual holds a validense afirearm under s. 813.125 (4m).
underthis section, if the individual is going armed with j- A court has prohibited thadividual from possess
aconcealed weapon but is not carrying his or her licenseing a dangerous weapon under s. 969.02 (3) (c).
documentnd claims to hold a valictense issued under 3. Upon receiving a notice under subd. 2., the depart
this section. mentshall immediately determine if the individual who

c. To investigate whether an individual intentionally is the subject of the notice is a licensee, usingliiie
falsely swore under sub. (6) or (15) (b) Rtentionally maintainedunder par(am). If the department determines
violatedsub. (12) (a), ointentionally made a false state  that the individual is a license¢he department shall
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immediatelyinform the sherifof the county thaissued
thelicense of the individuad’name and the basis for the
noticeunder subd. 2.

(12) UrDATEDINFORMATION. (@) Wthin 10 days after
being chaged under federal law or the law afiother
statewith any crime or any drunk driving &nse, a
licenseeshall notify the sheriifof the county that issued
his or her license of the clge.
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(b) To begin an appeal under this subsection, the
aggrievederson shall file a petition for review with the
clerk of the applicable circuit court within 30 days after
thedate of the shefifs action arif applicable, within 30
daysafter the date of theotice provided to the person
undersub. (9) (b) 2. The petition shall state the substance
of the sherif s action that the person is appealing from
andthe grounds upon which the person believes the sher

(b) No later than 30 days after changing his or her iff’'s action to be improperThe petition may include a

addressa licensee shall inform the shéof the county

copyof any records or documents that are relevant to the

thatissued the license of his or her new address. Thegroundsupon which the person believes the sfisrif

sheriff shall provide the individuad’newaddress to the
departmenfor inclusionin the list under sub. {3 (am).
(13) LosToR DESTROYEDLICENSE. No later than 30

actionto be improper
(c) A copy of the petition shall be served upon the
sheriff either personally or by registered or certified mail

daysafter losing his or her license document or after his within 5 days after the person files his or her petition

or her license document is destroyeticensee shall sub
mit to the sherifof the county that issued the license a
notarizedstatement that hisr her license document has
beenlost or destroyed. The shéshall issue aieplace
ment license document uporeceiving the notarized
statemenand a replacement license fee of $15.

(14) LICENSE REVOCATION AND SUSPENSION. (a) A
sheriff shall revoke dicense that his or her county issued
underthis sectiorif the licensee no longer meets all of the
criteriaspecified in sub. (3) (b) to (g), @ (n), or (p) to
().

(am) 1. If any of the following occurs with respect to
alicensee, the shefibf the county that issued the license
shallsuspend the licensedicense:

a. The licensee is the subject of a pending civil or
criminal case, the disposition of which could require
revocationof his or her license under péa).

b. A court has prohibited the licensee frpossess
ing a dangerous weapon under s. 969.02 (3) (c).

underpar (b).

(d) The sherif shall file an answer within 18ays
after being served witlthe petition under pac). The
answershall include a brief statement of the actions taken
by the sherif and a copy chny documents or records on
which the sherifbasedhis or her action shall be included
with the answer when filed.

(e) The court shall review thgetition, the answer
andany records or documents submitted with the petition
or theanswer The review under this paragraph shall be
conductedy the court without a jury arghall be con
fined to the petition, the answemd any records olocu
mentssubmitted with the petition or the ansywexcept
thatin cases of alleged irregularities in procedure by the
sheriffthe court may take testimony that the court deter
minesis appropriate.

(f) The court shall &fm the sherif’s action unless
the court finds any of the following:

1. That the sheriffailed to follow procedure pre

2. If the sherifsuspends a license under subd. 1., he scribedunder this section.

or she shall restore the license if, upon disposition of the

2. That the shefiferroneously interpreted a provision

casethe person to whom the license was issued meets albf law and a correct interpretation compels dedént

of the criteria specified in sub. (3).

(b) 1. If a sherffrevokes or suspends a license under

this section, the revocation or suspension shall tdketef
immediately.

2. A sherif who suspends or revokes a license issued

under this section shall send thdividual whose license

action.

3. That the sherifs action depends on a finding of
fact that is not supported by substantial evidence in the
record.

(g) The court decision shall provide whatever relief
is appropriate regardless of the original fasfithe peti

hasbeen suspended or revoked notice of the suspensiottion.

or revocation by certified mail within orgay after the
suspensiolr revocation. \hin 7 days after receiving

(15) LICENSEEXPIRATION AND RENEWAL. (a) Except
asprovided in sub. (9r) (b) 1a license issued under this

the notice, the individual whose license has been sus sectionis valid for a period of years from the date on

pendedor revoked shall deliver the license document
personallyor by certified mail to the shefif

(14m) ArPEALS. (@) A person aggrieved by any
actionby a sheriffdenying an application for a license or
suspendingr revoking dicense under this section may
appealdirectly to the circuit court of the shétig county
or, if applicable, to the circuit court dhe county of
issuancelesignated under sub. (2) (c).

whichthe licenseés issued unless the license is suspended
or revoked under sub. (99) (e) 1. or (14).

(b) The department shall design a form notice of
expirationand shall distribute the form to any sHesiho
issuedicenses under sub. (2) (a) (o) for use under this
paragraph.At least90 days before the expiration date of
alicense issued under thgsction, the shefifvho issued
thelicense shall mail to the licensee a notice of expiration
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anda form for renewing the license. The stHestall heor she is presiding in court and magrmit in writing

renewthe license if, before the datee license expires, anyother licensee or out—-of-state licensee to carry a con

thelicensee does all of the following: cealedweapon in a courthouse in which he or she is pre
1. Submits a renewal application tme form pre sidingin court.

vided by the sherit 5. A place at which a schodlollege, or professional

2. Submits a notarizedfafavit swearing under oath  athleticevent is taking place, unless the event is related
thatthe informatiorprovided under subd. 1. is true and to firearms and the licensee or out-of-state licensee is a
completeto the best of his drer knowledge and that he  participantin the event.

or she is qualified under sub. (3). 5m. A place at which an ganized youth sporting
4. Pays all of the following: eventis taking place.
a. A fee set by the shefrihat does not exceed either 6. A school administration building.
the cost to the shefibf renewing a license issued under 7. Any premises for which a Class “Bt “Class B”
this section, including the cost of equipment purchase or |icenseor permit has been issued under ch. 125, unless
rental,or $75, whichever is less. oneof the following applies:
b. The fee for a background check specifieduib. a. The licenseer the out—of-state licensee is a-per
(99) (¢). . , son described in s. 941.237 (3) (a), (b), (c), (cm), or (d).
c. A shooting range improvement fee of $15. b. If the licensee or the out-of-stditeensee is carry

d. A law enforcement excellence fund fee of $15. ing a handgun, his or her possession of the handgun is

(c) The sherifshall request that the departmeatr describedn s. 941.237 (3) (e), (), (g), (h), (i), or ().
ducta background check of a licensee as provided under g Ap airport, unless the weapon is encased for ship

sub. (9g) beforerenewing the licensezlicense under mentas baggage to be transported by aircraft.

par. (b). 9. A place in which carrying the is prohibited
(d) If an individual whose license has expidgaes by federglell;SvmW \ch carmying thiseapon IS prohibrte

notsubmit a re”ewa!' application l_Jnder.p(hD before 6 10. A building or part of a building used for religious
monthsafter the expiration date, thieense shall perma worshipor another religious purpose.

e e s oo S, 1L AIGG of prfabuing s use -1
YEexp y vide child care services.

appliesfor a license under sub. (7). 12. A building or part of a building that is used for a

(15m) PRIVATE EMPLOYERRESTRICTIONS. (3) Except domesticviolence victim services program or by agasr
asprovided in par(b), a private employer may prohibit nizationthat provides a safeaven for victims of domes

a licensee or an out-of-state licensee that it employs,. =,

from carrying aconcealed weapon or a particular type of tic \;gle,zclf.'ld'  of a buildi d by a health

concealedveapon in the course of the license®’ out— - A building or part of a bullding used by a hea
care facility as defined in s. 150.84 (2), or by a clinic or

of-statdicensees employment or during arpart of the
poy d ama office thatis used by a physician licensed under ch. 448.

licensee'sor out—of-state licenseecourse of employ . .
ment. 14. A building located on the campus of a private or

(b) A private employer may not prohibit a licensee or Publicuniversity college, or technical college.
anout-of—state licensee, azandition of employment, 19+ A building or part of a building used for instruc
from carrying aconcealed weapon or a particular type of tional purposes by a private or public universdgllege,
concealedweapon in the licensee’or out-of-state  OF technical college. y
licensee’sown motor vehicle, regardless of whether the 16. A kindegarten facility or classroom.

motorvehicle is used in the course of employment. (am) Notwithstanding paa) 10., 1., 12., and 13,,
(16) PROHIBITEDACTIVITY. (a) Neither a licensee nor the owner or authorlzed_representanve may permit a
an out-of-state licensemay knowingly carry a con  licenseeor out-of-state licensee to carry a concealed
cealedweapon in any of the following places: weaponin any of the places mentioned in.gaj 10., 1.,
1. A place that has beeteclared a nuisance under ch. 12.,0r 13.
823. (at) Neither a licensee nor an out—of-state licensee
2. A police station, shefifs ofice, or state patrol sta ~ may carry a concealed weapon in a building owned or
tion. This subdivision does not prohibit a peadicef leasedby the state or any political subdivision of the state
whois acting within the scope of his or her employment if the buildingprovides electronic screening for weapons
from carrying a concealed weapon in a poltation, atall public entrances to the building and for iheked
sheriff’s office, or state patrol station. storageof weapons on the premises while the licermsee
3. A prison, jail,house of correction, or secured out—of-statdicensee is in the buildingThis paragraph
correctionalffacility. doesnot apply to:

4. A courthouse, except that a judge who is a licensee 1. Peacefficers or armed forces or military person
may carry a concealed weapon in a courthouse in whichnelwho go armed in the line of duty
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2. A person authorized to carry a weapon in the build
ing by the chief of police of the cityillage, or town or
the sherif of the county in which thbuilding is located.

3. A person authorized to carry a weapon in the build
ing by the chief of the capitol police, if the building is
ownedor leased by the state.
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(c) Any person who intentionally falsely swears
undersub. (6) o(15) (b) 2. or who intentionally makes
a false statement to a shéiif requesting or in connec
tion with the issuance of an ergency license under sub.
(9r) shall be fined not less than $500 nor more than
$10,000and may be imprisoned for not more than 9

(b) Neither a licensee nor an out-of-state licensee months.

may knowingly carry a handgun in a school zone, as

(d) Any persorwho intentionally violates sub. (12)

definedin s. 948.605 (1) (c), unless he or she is not in or (a) shall be fined not less than $500 nor more than

onthe grounds of a school, as defined i848.61 (1) (b),
andone of the following applies:

1. The individual is in a motorehicle or on a snow
mobile or bicycle.

2. The individual has exited a motor vehicle and is
encasinghe handgun or storing it in the motor vehicle.
3. The individual is traveling directly to amgersons
privateproperty from his or her place of employment
businessfrom any persos’ private propertyor from a

placeoutside of the school zone.

4. The individual is traveling directly to his or her
placeof employment or business froamother place of
his or her employment or business, from any pesspri
vateproperty or from a place outside of the school zone.

5. The individual is traveling directly to a place -out

$10,000and may be imprisoned for not more than 9
months.

(e) Any person required under sub. (14) (b) 2. to
relinquishor deliver a license document to a shievifio
intentionally violates the requirements of that subdivi
sion shall be fined not less than $500 nor more than
$10,000 and may be imprisoned for not more than 9
months.

(18) AccessTto RECORDS. Records created or kept
under this section by the department or a shetifier
thanreports created under sub. (19) or recamdsted
undersub. (20), ar@ot subject to access under s. 19.35.

(19) SraTisTICAL REPORT. () By February 1 of each
year,a sherif who is issuing orenewing licenses under
this section shall submit a statistical report to the depart

sideof the school zone from another place outside of the ment indicating the number of licenses applied, for

schoolzone, from any individuad'private propertyor
from his or her place of employment or business.

6. The individuals possession of the handgun is
describedn s. 948.605 (2) (b).

issued,denied, suspended, and revoked under this sec
tion during the previous calendar yedtor the licenses
denied, the report shall indicate theeasons for the
denialsand the part of the application process during

(c) Neither a licensee nor an out-of-state licensee which the reasons for denial were discovered. tRer

may carry a weapon othghan a handgun on school

licensessuspended or revoked, theport shall indicate

premisesas defined in s. 948.61 (1) (c), unless he or shethereasons for the suspensions and revocations.

is a person described in arperson whose conduct is
describedn s. 948.61 (3).

(b) By March 1 of each yeathe departmerghall
submit a statistical report to the legislature under

(cm) 1. Aperson may not carry a concealed weapon 13.172(2) and to the governor that is compiled from the

if any of the following applies:
a. The persors alcoholconcentration exceeds 0.08.

reportssubmitted under paga) and that indicates the
number of licenses applied fprissued, denied, sus

b. The person is under the influence of an intoxicant pendedand revoked under this section during the pre

to a degree which materially impairs his or her abtity
handlethe weapon.

2. A personmay be chayed with and a prosecutor
may proceed upon a complaint based upaiolation of
subd.1. a.or b. or both for acts arising out of the same
incidentor occurrence. If the person is ajed withvio-
lating both subd. 1. a. and b., théewfses shall be joined.
Subdivisionl. a. and b. each requires proof of a fact
convictionwhich the other does not require.

(d) This subsection does reypply to a peace fider,
asdefined in s. 939.22 (22).

(17) PeNALTIES. () Any person who violates sub.
(29) (b) or (c) may be required to forfeit not more than
$25.

(b) Any person whaiolates sub. (2k) (e) or (16) may

vious calendar yearFor the licenses denied, treport
shall indicate the reasons for the denials and theopart
the application process in which the reasons for denial
werediscovered. For the licenses suspended or revoked,
thereport shall indicate the reasons for the suspensions
andrevocations.

(20) LAaw ENFORCEMENTEXCELLENCEFUND. (@) If a
county’s sherif issueslicenses under sub. (2) (a) or is
partyto an agreement under sub. (2) (c), the county board
shall establish a law enforcement excellence fund. All
moneyreceived by a shefifrom payments made under
subs.(7) (bt) and (15) (b) 4. d. shall be deposited in
accordancevith s. 59.25 (3) (ud. in the law enforcement
excellencdund established under this subsection.

(b) A law enforcement excellence fund established

be fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more under this subsection shall be used to improve law

than90 days or both.

enforcemenservices in the county and may not be used
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to supplant or replace other funds otherwise available toweaponas permitted under 475.50 if the person is
the sherif. licensedunder that section arghall meet the minimum
(20m) GRANTSFORSHOOTINGRANGES. (&) Using the requirements specified b6 USC 590Zb).
feescollectedunder sub. (7) (bp) and (15) (b) 4. c., asher SecTION 23. 813.12(6) (am) 1. of the statutes is
iff issuinglicenses under this section shall award grants amendedo read:
to persons for construction or improvement of shooting 813.12(6) (am) 1. If an injunction is issuedr
ranges. extendedunder sub. (4) or if a tribal injunction is filed
(b) A grant awarded under this subsection may be for unders. 806.247 (3), the clerk of the circuit court shall
up to 50% of the cost of the construction or improvement notify the department of justice of the injunction and
of the shooting range. A grant awarded under this sub shallprovide thedepartment of justice with information
sectionmay not be usetb pay for any of the following:  concerningthe period during which the injunctioniis
1. The construction of clubhouses dadilities that effectand information necessary to identify the respon
arenot essential to the operation of the shooting range. dentfor purposes of a firearms restrictions record search
2. The operation and maintenance of the shooting unders. 175.35 (2g) (c) or a background check under s.
range. 175.50(9q) (b
(c) In order to receive a grant under this subsection,  Section 24. 813.12(6) (am) 2. of the statutes is
the personcreating or improving a shooting range shall amendedo read:
agreeto provide, for a fee of not more than $20, a firearm 813.12(6) (am) 2. Except as provided in subd. 3., the
safetycourse or class that will qualify an individual to departmenbf justice may disclose information that it
satisfythe requirements undsub. (3) (h) for alicenseto receivesunder subd. 1. only as part of a firearms restric
carrya concealed weapon. tions recordsearch under s. 175.35 (2g) (c) or a back
(d) In determining whether to make a grant under this groundcheck under s. 175.50q) (b) or to a shefifinder
subsectiono a particular applicant, the shéshall con s.175.50 (99) (b) 3. a. ar. or(e) 1., (9r) (b) 2., or )
siderthe potential of the project to meet theeds of fire (d)3.
armsafetycourses or classes that meet the requirements  SecTioN 25. 813.122 (9) (am) 1. dhe statutes is
under sub(4m) in the area served by the shooting range amendedo read:
relative to the proposed cost of the construction or 813.122(9) (am) 1. If an injunction is issued or
improvement. extendedunder sub. (5), the clerk of the circuit court shall
(21) ImmuniTY. (a) The department and its employ notify the department of justice of the injunction and
ees,sherifs and their employees, clerlas defined in  shallprovide thedepartment of justice with information
sub.(11) (d) 1. a., and their statourt automated infer concerninghe period during which the injunctionirs
mation systems, as defined under sub) (d) 1. b., and  effectand information necessary to identify the respon
its employees, and counties and their employmes  dentfor purposes of a firearms restrictions record search
immunefrom liability arising from any act or omission unders. 175.35 (2g) (c) or a background check under s.

underthis section, if done in good faith. 175.50(9q) (b)
(b) A person providing a firearm safety or firearm SeEcTION 26. 813.122 (9) (am) 2. ahe statutes is
training course or class in good faith is immuinem amendedo read:

liability arising from any act or omission related to the 813.122(9) (am) 2. Except as provided in subd. 3.,
courseor class if the course or class is one described inthe department of justice malisclose information that
sub.(3) (h). it receives undesubd. 1. only as part of a firearms restric

(c) A business or a nonprofitganization that per tions recordsearch under s. 175.35 (2g) (c) or a back
mits a person to carry a concealed weapon on propertygroundcheck under s. 175.599) (b) or to a shefifinder
thatit owns or occupies is immune from any liability aris  s.175.50 (9qg) (b) 3. a. ar. or (e) 1., (9r) (b) 2., 0or{}
ing from its decision to do so, if done in good faith. (d)3.

(d) An employer that permits any of its employees to SecTioN 27. 813.125 (5r) (a) of the statutes is
carry a concealed weapon under sub. (15ninisune amendedo read:

from any liability arising from its decision to do sb, 813.1255r) (a) If an order prohibiting a respondent

donein good faith. from possessing a firearm is issued under sub. (4m), the
SecTioN 22. 440.26 (3m) of the statutesamended  clerk of the circuit court shall notify the department of

toread: justiceof the existence dhe order prohibiting a respon
440.26(3m) RULES CONCERNINGDANGEROUSWEAP- dentfrom possessing a firearm and shall provide the

oNs. The department shall promulgatdes relating to  departmenbf justice with information concerning the
the carrying of dangerous weapons hyperson who  periodduring which the order is infett and information
holdsa license or permit issued under this section or who necessaryo identify the respondent for purposes of a
is employed by a person licensed under ¢bistion. The  firearmsrestrictions record search under s. 175.35 (29)
rulesshall allow the person to go armed with a concealed (c) or a background check under s. 175.50 (9q) (b)



https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%205902

2003 Wisconsin Act

SecTioN 28. 813.125 (5r) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

813.125(5r) (b) Except as provided in p4c), the
departmenbf justice may disclose information that it
receivesunder par(a) only as part of a firearms restric
tions recordsearch under s. 175.35 (2g) (c) or a back
groundcheck under s. 175.50q) (b) or to a shefifinder
$.175.50 (99) (b) 3. a. ar. or (e) 1., (9r) (b) 2., or 1)
3

SecTioN 29. 885.235 (19) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

885.235(1g) (intro.) In anyactionor proceeding in
whichit is material to prove that person was under the
influence of an intoxicant or haa prohibited alcohol
concentratioror a specified alcohol concentration while
operatingor driving a motor vehicle oif the vehicleis
acommercial motor vehiclan duty time, while operat
ing a motorboat, except a sailbagerating under sail
alone,while operating a snowmobile, while operating an
all-terrainvehicle, while going armed with a concealed
weapon,or while handling a firearm, evidence of the
amountof alcohol in the persos’blood at the time in
guestionas shown by chemical analysis of a sample of
the persons blood or urine or evidence of the amoaoit
alcoholin the persors breath, is admissible on tissue
of whether he or she was under the influence of an intoxi
cantor hada prohibited alcohol concentration or a speci
fied alcoholconcentration if the sample was taken within

3 hours after the event to be proved. The chemical-analy tor

sisshall be given &éct as follows without requiring any
experttestimony as to its fct:

SecTion 30. 885.235 (19g) (e) of the statutes is created
to read:

885.235(19) (e) In a case brought under s. 175.50
(16) (cm) 1. a. or bthe fact that the analysis shows that
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unders. 175.50 (99) (b) 3. a.orc. or (e) 1., (9r) (b) 2., or
(11)(d) 3

SecTioN 32. 938.396 (8m) of the statutes is created
to read:

938.3968m) (a) Notwithstandingub. (2), if a juve
nile is adjudged delinquent for an act that would be a mis
demeanocrime of violence, as defined in s. 175.50 (1)
(e), if committed by an adult, the couterk shall notify
the department of justicef that fact. Except as provided
in par (b), no other informatiofrom the juveniles court
recordsmay be disclosed to the department of justice
exceptby order of the court.

(b) If an applicant for a license to carry a concealed
weaponunders. 175.50 was adjudicated delinquent as a
juvenilein a case covered by péa), the departmeiof
justicemay request permission to review court records
relating to the case for the purpose détermining
whetherthe applicant meets the requirement unsler
175.50(3) (m). Upon receiving such a request, the court
shallopen for inspection by authorized representatives
the department ojustice the records of the court relating
to that case.

(c) The department of justice may disclas®rma
tion provided or obtained under this subsection only as
partof a background check under s. 175.50 (99) (b) or to
asherif under s. 175.50 (9g) (b) 3. a. or c. or (e) 1., (9r)
(b) 2., or (1) (d) 3.

SecTION 33. 941.20 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
ead:

941.20(1) (a) Endangers anotheisafety by theeg
ligent operation or handling of a dangerous weapan; or

SecTION 34. 941.20 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

941.20(1) (b) Operates-or-goes-armed-watfirearm

the person had an alcohol concentration of more than 0.0While he or she is under the influence of an intoxicant; or

but less than 0.08 is relevant evidence on the issue of

whetherthe person was intoxicated or had an alcohol
concentratiorof 0.08 or more but is not toe given any
primafacie efect. In a case brought under s. 175.50 (16)

SecTioN 35. 941.20 (1) (bm) of the statutes is created
to read:

941.20(1) (bm) Goes armed with a firearm while he
or she is under thfluence of an intoxicant. This para

(cm) 1. a., the fact that the analysis shows that the persorBraphdoes not apply ta licensee, as defined in s. 175.50

facie evidence that he or she had an alcohol concentratior(l) (9), who goes armed with a concealed handgun, as

of 0.08 or more.

SecTioN 31. 938.396(8) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.396(8) Notwithstanding sub. (2), if a juvenile is
adjudgeddelinquent for an act that would bdelony if
committedby an adult, the court clerk shall notify the
departmenbof justice of thafact. No other information
from the juvenile$ court records may laiisclosed to the
departmenbof justice except by order of the court. The
departmenbof justice may disclose any informatipro-
vided under this subsection only as part of a firearms
restrictionsrecord search under s. 175.35 (2g)_(c) or a
backgroundtheck under s. 175.50 (99) (b) or to a sherif

definedin s. 175.50 (1) (bm), while he or sisaunder the
influenceof an intoxicant or while he or she has an-alco
hol concentration, as defined in s. 340.01 (1v), that
exceed®.08.

SeEcTION 36. 941.23 of the statutes renumbered
941.23(1) (intro.) and amended to read:

941.231) (intro.) Anyperson-except-a-peacéicdr,
otherthan one of the followingyho goes armed with a
concealecand dangerous weapon is guilty of a Class A
misdemeanar.

SecTioN 37. 941.23 (1) (apf the statutes is created
toread:

941.23(1) (a) A peace dicer.
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SecTioN 38. 941.23 (1) (b)f the statutes is created SECTION 45. 941.295 (29g) of the statutes is created to
to read: read:

941.23(1) (b) Anindividual holding a valid license 941.2952g) The prohibition in sub. (1) gpossess
unders. 175.50 or authorized under the law of another ing or going armed with an electric weapon does not
stateto go armedvith a concealed weapon in that state, applyto any of the following:
if the dangerous weapon is a weapon, as defined under s. (a) An individual holding a valid license under s.

175.50(2) (j)- 175.500r authorized under the law of another state to go
SecTion 39. 941.23 (1) (chof the statutes is created armedwith a concealed weapon in that state.
to read: (b) An individual who goes armed with an electric

941.23(1) (c) An individual who goes armed with a weaponin his or her own dwelling or place biisiness
concealednd dangerous weapon, as defined in s. 175.500r on land that he or she owns, leases, or legally occupies,
(2) (), in his or her own dwelling or place of business or unlesshe or she is prohibited under federal or skate
onland that her she owns, leases, or legally occupies, from possessing that weapon.

unlesshe or she is prohibited under federal or stae SECTION 46. 941.295 (2r) of the statutes is creatied
from possessing that weapon. read:

SecTion 40. 941.23(2) of the statutes is created to 941.2952r) The prohibition in sub. (1) amansport
read: ing an electric weapon does not apply to any of the fol

941.23(2) An individual formerly licensed under s.  lowing:
175.50whose license has been suspended or revoked (a) An individual holding a valid license under s.
unders. 175.50 (14) may not assert his or her refusal to 175.500r authorized under the law of another state to go
acceptor failure to receive a notice of revocation or-sus armedwith a concealed weapon in that state.
pensiommailed under s. 175.50 (14) (b) 2. as adefense to  (b) An individual who transportan electric weapon
prosecutiorunder sub. (1), regardless of whether the per from any of the following places to amyf the following

sonhas complied with s. 175.50 (12). places:

SeCTION 41. 941.235 (2) of the statutes is renrum 1. His or her dwelling.
bered941.235 (2) (intro.) and amended to read: 2. His or her own place of business.

941.235(2) (intro.) This section does not apply to 3. Land that he or she owns, leases, or legally-occu
peaceany of the following: pies.

(a) Peacefficers or armed forces or military person SeEcTION 47. 943.13 (1e) (bm) of the statutés
nelwho go armed in the line of duty-orto-any createdo read:

(b) A person duly authorized by the chief of polife 943.13(1€) (bm) “Licensee” means a licensee, as
anycity, village or town, the chief of theapitol police or definedin s. 175.50 (1) (d), or an out—of-state licensee,
the sherif of any county to possess a fireamany build asdefined in s. 175.50 (1) (g).
ing under sub. (1). SecTION 48. 943.13 (1e) (g) of the statutescigwated

SeCTION 42. 941.235 (2) (c) of the statutescieated toread:
toread: 943.13(1€) (g) “Weapon” has the meaning given in

941.2352) (c) An individual holding a valid license  s.175.50 (1) (j).
unders. 175.50 or authorized under the law of another ~ Section 49. 943.13 (1m) (b) of the statutes is
stateto go armed with a concealed weapamdefined in amendedo read:
s. 175.50 (1) (j), if the firearm is a handgun, as defined in ~ 943.13(1m) (b) Enters or remains amy land of

s.175.50 (1) (bm). anotherafter having been notified by tlegner or occu
SecTION 43, 941.237 (3) (ct) of the statutes is created pantnot to enter or remain on the premises. This-para
to read: graphdoes not apply to a licensee if the ows@r occy

941.2373) (ct) Anindividual holding a valid license  pant’sintent is to prevent the licensee from going armed
unders. 175.50 or authorized under the law of another with a concealed weapon on the owsesr occupans
stateto go armedvith a concealed weapon in that state. land.

SECTION 44. 941.295 (2) (d) of the statutes is SecTioN 50. 943.13 (1m) (c) of the statutes is created
amendedo read: toread:

941.2952) (d) Any manufacturer or sellerwhaoske 943.13(1m) (c) 1. While going armed with a con
electricweapons-are-used-in-this-state-solelpéssons cealedweapon, enters or remains at a residence that the
unless the manufacturer seller engages in the conduct persondoes nobwn or occupy after the owner of the fesi
describedn sub. (1)with the intent to provide an electric  dence|f he or she has not leasiédo another person, or
weapon to someone other than a pesgtified in pars.  the occupant of the residence has notified the actor not to
(a)to (c)_or sub. (29) (a) or to a person for use in his or enteror remain at the residence while going armed with
herdwelling or place of business or lamd that he or she a concealed weapon or with that type of concealed
owns.leases, or legally occupies weapon.In this subdivision, “residence,” with respect to
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a single—family residence, includes all of the premises, b. Personally and orally notified thrdividual of the
and“residence,” with respect torasidence that is nota  restriction.

single—familyresidence, does not include any common SecTion 53. 943.13 (3) of the statutes is amentted
areaof the building in which the residence is located.  read:

2. While going armed with a concealed weapon, 943.13(3) Whoever erects on the land of another
entersor remains in anpart of a nonresidential building ~ signswhich are the same as or similar to those described
thatthe person does not own or occupy after the owner ofin sub. (2) (amyvithout obtaining the express consent of
the building, if he or she has not leased it to another per thelawful occupant of or holder of legal titie such land
son,or the occupartf the building has notified the actor  is subject to a Class C forfeiture.
notto enter or remain in the buildinghile going armed SECTION 54. 946.32(3) of the statutes is created to
with a concealesveapon or with that type of concealed read:
weapon. This subdivision does not apply to a part of a ~ 946.32(3) This section does not apply tdfeises
building occupied by the state or one of its political-sub thatmay be prosecuted under s. 175.50 (17) (c).
divisionsor to any part of a building used for parking. SEcTION 55. 948.605 (2) (c) of the statutescieated

SecTion 51. 943.13 (2) of the statutes is renumbered 0 read:

943.13(2) (am), and 943.13 (2) (am) (intro.) and 1., as ~ 948.605(2) (c) Paragraph (a) does not apply to the
renumberedare amended to read: possessionf a handgun, as defined in s. 175.50 (1) (bm),

943.132) (am) (intro.) A person has received notice by an ind_ividualholding a valid license under s. 175.50
from the owner or occupant within the meaning of sub. OF authorized under the law of another state targoed

(1m) (b), (e) or (f) if he or she has been notified person with a concealed handgun who is going armed with a con

ally, either orally or in writing, oif the land is posted. cealechandgun as permitted under s. 175'50'
La¥1d is consideyred to be pgsted under ﬂ;ﬁ@sr,)eetien SECTION 36. 948.61 (3m) of the stafutes Is creaked
. ! read:
paragraptunder either of the following procedures: . .
1. If a sign at leastllinches square is placed in at least 948.61(3m) This section does not apply to the-pos

2 conspicuous places for every 40 acres to be rotectedSeSSioer a weapon, as defined in s. 175.50 (1) (), other
5P P y . P thana handgun, as definéd s. 175.50 (1) (bm), by an
The signmustcarry an appropriate notice and the name .

2 . individual holding a validlicense under s. 175.50 or
of the person giving the notice followed by the word .
. v g o authorizedunder the law of another stat® go armed
owner” if the person giving thaotice is the holder of

legaltitle to the land and by the word “occupantthie with a concealed weapon who is going armed with a con

. L . cealedweapon as permitted under s. 175.50.
persongiving the notice is not thiolder of legal title but SecTion 57. Nonstatutory provisions
is a lawful occupant of the land. Proof that appropriate ' '

. . i thi e (1) Using the procedurnender section 227.24 of the
signsas provided in this—paragraibdivisionwere statutesthe department of justice shall promulgate rules

erectecdor in existence upon the premises tpbatected requiredunder sections 165.251)1(a)and 175.35 (2g)

prior to the event c_omplained of shall be prima facie () 3. of the statuteand under section 175.50 (9g) (f) of
proof that the premises foe protected were posted as e statutes, as created by this act, for the pesifdre

providedin this-paragrapbubdivision _ the effective date of the permanent rulemulgated
SECTION 52. 943.13 (2) (bm) of the statutes is created nderthose sectiondut not to exceed the period autho
to read: rized under section 227.24 (1) (c) and (2) of the statutes.

943.13(2) (bm) 1. In this paragraph, “sign” means a Npotwithstandingsection 227.24 (1) (a), (2) (b), and (3) of
signthat states a restrictiomposed under subd. 2. that  the statutes, theepartment is not required to provide-evi
is at least 8.5 inches byl Inches. dencethat promulgating a rule under this subsection as an
2. Forthepurposes of sub. (1m) (c) 2., an owner or emergencyule is necessary for the preservation of-pub
occupant of a part of a nonresidential building has noti Jic peace, health, safetyr welfareand is not required to
fied anindividual not to enter or remain in that part of the providea finding of an emegency for a rule promulgated
nonresidentiabuilding while going armed with a con  uynderthis subsection.

cealedweapon or witha particular type of concealed SecTion 58. Effective dates. This acttakes dct on
weaponif the owner oioccupant has done all of the-fol  the first day of the 5th month beginning after publication,
lowing: exceptas follows:

a. Posted a sign that is locatedaiprominent place (1) The treatment of sections 165.23)1a) and

nearthe primary entrance to the part of the nonresidential 175.50(2) (b), (2m), and (5)f the statutes and:8rion
building to which the restriction applies. 57 (1) of this actake efect on the day after publication.




